REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

EXTENSION OF SECURITY OF TENURE BILL

[B 47B—97]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Lund Affairs (National Assembly)) Englished Assembly)

SEND AT THE MADE SO WHEN A SEND THE TOTAL

1997 -11 - 18

[B 47C—97]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

WETSONTWERP OP DIE **UITBREIDING VAN SEKERHEID** VAN VERBLYFREG

[w 47B—97]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Porte :feuljekomitee oor Grondsake (Nasionale Vergadering))

ISBN 0621275107

[w 47 **C—97**]

printed 3 000

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

EXTENSION OF SECURITY OF TENURE BILL , [B 47B-971

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 4, in line.18, after "Affairs" to insert:

or an officer of the Department of Land Affairs who has been designated by the Minister either generally or in respect of a particular case, or in respect of cases of a particular nature: Provided that the powers referred to in section 28 shall be excluded from any such designation

2. On page 4, after line 18, to insert the following definition:

"municipality" means a municipality in terms of section 10B of the Local Government Transition Act, 1993 (Act No. 209 of 1993);

- 3. On page 4, in line 47, to omit "to" and to substitute "than".
- 4. On page 4, in line 48, to omit "accommodation," and to substitute "accommodation and".
- 5. On page 4. in line 49, to omit ", and services".

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 8. from line 9, to omit "and persons who have been evicted from land in terms of the provisions of section 10 or 11" and to substitute:

and other persons who need long-term security of tenure

- 2. On page 8. in line 38, to omit "or local government" and to substitute "government or a municipality".
- 3. On page 8. in line 40, to omit "or local government" and to substitute "government or a municipality".
- 4. On page 8. in line 43, to omit "or local government" and to substitute "government or a municipality".

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 12, in line 55, to omit paragraph (b).

CLAUSE 9

- 1. On page 14. in line 24, to omit "local government" and to substitute "municipality"...
- 2. On page 14, in line 32, **to** omit "local government" and to substitute "municipality.'.

CLAUSE 10

1. On page 16, from line 7, to omit paragraph (b).

CLAUSE 17

- 1. On page 22, after line 7, to add the following subsections:
 - (3) The Rules Board for Courts of Law established by section 2 of the Rules Board for Courts of Law Act, 1985 (Act No. 107 of 1985), may make rules to govern the procedure in the High Court and the magistrates' courts in terms of this Act.
 - (4) Until such time as rules of court for the magistrates' courts are made in terms of subsection (30, the rules of procedure applicable in civil actions and applications in a High Court Court shall apply *mutatis mutandis in* respect of any proceedings in a magistrate's court in terms of this Act.

CLAUSE 19

1. On page 22, from line 24, to omit subsection (3).